Due to related parties   1,400,839   -   1,400,839

   2,079,266   -   2,079,266

Government loan   34,450   -   34,450

Deferred income tax liability 18a  1,799,000  (1,799,000)  -

   3,912,716   (1,799,000)   2,113,716

EQUITY

 Capital stock   103,329,407   -   103,329,407

 Reserves   15,127,105   -   15,127,105

  Deficit  18a   (42,075,703)   (50,478,182)   (92,553,885)

   76,380,809   (50,478,182)   25,902,627

   $ 80,293,525  $ (52,277,182)  $ 28,016,343

ZINCX RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 36

18. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (cont’d)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – as at June 30, 2022

   Notes

As previously
reported

June 30, 2022

Effect of
policy

change

Restated
under new

policy
June 30, 2022

ASSETS

Current Assets

 Cash  $ 804,822  $ - $  804,822

 Receivables   9,226   -  9,226

  Prepaid expenses   61,488   -   61,488

   875,536   -  875,536

Other assets   332,500   -  332,500

Equipment   106,121   -  106,121

Exploration and evaluation assets 18b   77,506,791   (53,148,782)   24,358,009

   $ 78,820,948  $ (53,148,782)  $  25,672,166

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trades payable and accrued
liabilities  $ 65,986  $  -  $  65,986

  Due to related parties   1,398,686   -   1,398,686

   1,464,672   -   1,464,672

Government loan   38,057   -   38,057

Deferred income tax liability 18b  1,779,000  (1,779,000)  -

   3,281,729   (1,779,000)   1,502,729

EQUITY

 Capital stock   103,333,303   -   103,333,303

 Reserves   15,125,609   -   15,125,609

  Deficit  18b   (42,919,693)   (51,369,782)   (94,289,475)

   75,539,219   (51,369,782)   24,169,437

   $ 78,820,948  $ (53,148,782)  $ 25,672,166

ZINCX RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 37

18. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (cont’d)

STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS – year ended June 30, 2022

   Notes

As previously
reported

June 30, 2022
Effect of

policy change

Restated
under new

policy
June 30, 2022

 Administration  $ 60,000  $ - $ 60,000

 Consulting (recovery)   (472)   -  (472)

 Depreciation of office equipment   1,580   -  1,580

Depreciation of the right-of-use
asset   35,545   -  35,545

 Exploration expenses 18c  -  871,600  871,600

 Flow-through taxes   197  -  197

 Interest Expense   4,527   -  4,527

 Management fees   180,000   -  180,000

 Marketing and public relations   18,180   -  18,180

 Office and miscellaneous   60,082   -  60,082

 Professional fees   43,830   -  43,830

Regulatory and transfer agent
fees   30,212   -  30,212

 Rent   61,275   -  61,275

 Travel and promotion   20,206   -  20,206

 Wages and benefits   361,791   -  361,791

   (876,953)   (871,600)  (1,748,553)

 Interest income   12,963   -   12,963

   12,963   -   12,963

Loss before income taxes   (863,990)  (871,600)  (1,735,590)

 Deferred income tax recovery 18c  20,000  (20,000)  -

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year $ (843,990) $ (891,600)  (1,735,590)

Loss per share
  - basic and diluted   $ (0.00)   $ (0.01)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

  - basic and diluted   177,889,949   177,889,949

ZINCX RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Page 38

18. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (cont’d)

An explanation of how the transition from the amounts previously reported has affected the Company’s
financial position and financial performance is set out below.